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STATE OF MARYLAND X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
X FOR
V3. X CECIL COUN™Y
X
LINDGE SCHOWGUROW X CRIMINAL MO, 1390

XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKX

Dec, 27, 1965,--Presentment and True bill filed by VWalter M,
Raker, 3tates attorney,

Charget Murder

Bench Y“Warrant issued,

Dec, 29, 1965,~--0Order of Court filedt It is hereby ordered by
tha Circuit Court for Cecil County .this 29th day of Decemher,

1965 that the said Warden deliver the sald Lidre Schowgurow into

the custody of Rdgar U, Startt, Sheriff of Cecll County, or one

of his designated denuties, for return to Cecil County for trial

upon the said indictment of Murder, Copy mailed to J, Nrahame
Walker, attorney for the defendant,
Jan., 10, 1966,--Bench Warrant returned marked "CepI" 1/7/66.
Jan, 25, 1966,~--Hearing before Hon, feorre B, Rasin, Jr,
Traverser arrajisned, PFule Plea, Plea "Not fuilty"
Court directed that a further plea to the indictment, the
Defendant alleges that he was insmane or lunatic at the tire of
the commission of the allepged crime,
Jan, 25, 1966,--Sugpestion for removal filed by the defendant,
Lidre Schowgurow, _
Jan, 25, 1966,--0Order of Court filed that the record of the
proceedinss and copy of the docket entries 1ln this case, be
transmitted to the Circuit Court for 7Tarrett County for trial,
Jan, 25, 1966,-=Paetition filed by “alter M, RBaker, 3tates
Attorney,
Jan, 25, 1966,-=0Order of Court filed that the Sheriff Edear
U, Startt deliver unto the Clifton T, Perkins State Hospital,
Lidge Schowgurow, and it further ordered that the doctors and
officinls at sald Hospital conduct such examinations as they
deem requisite to determine the question of his sanity at the
time bhe sald offense was committed,

Jan, 29, 1966,--Motion to dismiss the above entlitled proceedings

filed by J, 0Grahame '“alker, attorney for the defsndant,
Feb, li, 1966,--Answer to motion to dismias filed by Walter M,
Baker, %tates Attorney,

Feb, li, 1966,~=Transcript of proceedings of the hearing before

Fon, feorge B. Rasin, Jr, filed by Harry L. White, CSR, Official

reporter filed,

Mar, 7£51966.-~0rder of Court filed that leave is granted to the

Clerk additional days to prepare the record for removal to
Oarrett County for trial nunc pro tunc as of January 31, 1966,
Mar, 7, 1966,--Notice sent to counsel to inspect record as
prepared for removal to fiarrett County,

Mar, 7, 1966,--The States Attorney, Walter M, R"aker, inspected
the record and indicated his aprroval by his sipgnature on the
title page of the record,

Mar, 12, 1966,--¥Waiver filed by J, frahame ‘alker, attorney for

Defendant that he hereby walves inspection of the record and
consents that it be forwarded to Garrett County without
inapection by him,

Mar, 12, 1966,~-Record transmitted sccordingly,



State of Maryland,
Cecil County, to-wit:

The Jurors of the State of Maryland, for the body of Cecil County, do on their oath present that

....................................... Lidge Schowgurow = . . ... ... ... ...

late of the County aforesaid on the ..... Sth ... .. . .. day of ... ... ... Jln\nxy ................ in the year

of our Lord nineteen hundred and ...... lixty.-rton: ...... with force and arms, at the County aforesaid,

feloniously, wilfully and of deliberate premeditated malice afore-
thought, did kill and murder Joyce Schowgurow;

contrary to the form of the Acts of Assembly In such case made and provided, and against the peace, govern-

ment and dignity of the State.

The State’s Attorney for Cecil County




STATE OF MARYLAND IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR CECIL COUNTY
Vs,
CRIMINAIL NO. 1390

LIDGE SCHOWOUROW

el B8 49 D S8 8 8 o8

ORDER

It is this [ 21\ day of [MR}H/ , 1966,

ORBERED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CECIL COUNTY, that leave

is granted to the Clerk of said Court L( additional days
to prepare the record for removal to Garrett County for

tri 81.

Geo D psSu/ \T—!Q

JUDGE



CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MARYLAND
CECIL COUNTY, TO-WIT!

I, W. ANDREW SETH, Clerk of the Circuit Court
for Cecil County, do HEREBY CERTIFY that the aforegoing is
a TRUE, FULL and COMPLETE RECORD of the proceedings 1in the
case of S3TATE OF MARYLAND va, LIDNE SCHOWGUROW, being
Criminal No, 1390, of the Circuit Court for Cecil County,
and which 1s now on file and of record in the offlce of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Cecil County,

IN TESTIMONY WHERROF, I hereunto
set my hand and affix the Seal
of the Circult Court for Cecil
County, this day of March

Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-six,

“Tlerk of the Circult Court
for Cecil County



And the same {3 tranamitted herewith:

Tlerk of the Clrcult Court
for Cecil County




WALKER, COE & BASTIAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
8400 WISCONSIN AVENUE
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20014

J.GRAHAME WALKER TELEPHONE
LOWRY N. COE AREA CODE 30!
DAVID C.BASTIAN 656 -1600

March 9, 1966

Honorable W. Andrew Seth
Clerk of the Circuit Court

for Cecil County, Maryland
Zlkton, Maryland

Re: State of Maryland vs, Lidge Schowgurow
Criminal No. 1390

Dear Mr., sSeth:

I am 1in receipt of your letter addressed to me under
date of March 7, 19€6, and enclose herewith a form of
walver and consent.

dith every good wisgh
3incerely,

1 Q\ NECA MU GRS LL e G -
J

. GRAHAME WALKER

SLay
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m

-
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LZZ the C?[fcu[f @ou/’f for @ec[/ @ou/zl'y, :

STATE OF MARYLAND

............ S ¢, ' = .9 0,7,3
VS.
__ LIDGE SCHOWGUROW No.. 1390 Criminals
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the 14th o day of.... March
Nineteen Hundred and Thirtx... 66 ... ... , I received under cover from the Clerk of the Circuit Court

for Cecil County, Transcript of Record in the above entitled cause.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix the
Seal of the Circuit Court for_. 8arrett
this..... 14th day of March

Hundred and Thitky.. 66 . ...

Clerk of the Circuit Court for-......... Garrett . oo ~County.

County on

, Nineteen

Ueliver ONLY to . L res
addressee R dehvered
( Addi

itional charges required ﬂr tbuc‘ fros




STATE OF MARYLAND - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE

THE CLIFTON T. PERKINS STATE HOSPITAL TELEPHONE 799-1700

DORSEY RUN ROAD
- ‘ JESSUFP. MARYLAND 20794

_ | April 29, 1966
JOHN M. HAMILTON, M.D. EDWARD G. BARNETT

SUPERINTENDENT BUSINESS MANAGER

The Honorable George B. Rasin, Jr.

Judge ,

The Circuit Court for Cecil County RE: SCHCWGURCW, Lidge

Court House ' Hospital #166 -
Elkton, Maryland Criminal Negi 1330

Dear Judge Rasin:

The above named patient was readmitted to our hospital on February
11, 1966, by an Order of your Court, for the purpose of a pre-trial mental ex-
amination in association with Criminal No. 1390. MNMr., Schowgurow had previously
been in our hospital from March 10, 1964 to July 8, 1964 for a pre-trial mental
examination in association with Criminal No. 1040 which has the same offense as
listed in Criminal No. 1390.

Since being in the Clifton T. Perkins State Hospital, Mr. Schowgurow
has received a comprehensive psychiatric evaluation with psychological testing,
soclial service investigaticn, electroencephalography and other pertinent clinical
and Laboratory studies. He was presented before a Medical 3taff Conference®*, on
April 28, 1966, at which time it was the unanimous opinion of the Medical 3taff,
and I comcur, that lr. Schowgurow is currently competent to stand trial. B

Two members of the Medical Staff felt that lMr. Schowgurow was ''probably"
of such mental capacity and reason at the time of the alleged offense so as to
be properly able to distingulsh between right and wrong and to know the nature
and consequences of his acts as applied to himself. Two other members of the
staff, and I am in agreement with these members, felt that they were unable to
reach a valid opinion as to Mr. Schowgurow's responsibility at the time of the al-
leged offense.

In view of the difficulty the staff and I had in coming to a definitive

conclusion about this man's responsibility, I think that it is useful that I elab-

- orate at length about the circumstances which caused me to be so inconclusive. Nr.
Schowgurow claims ammesia for the time during which the alleged offense occugred.
He has only vague recollections of his actions during the entire months of November
and December of 1963 and the first part of January, 196%. He knows what happened
during this period, he says, because of his reading of the events in the press and
his exposure in various court hearings, however, he insists that he has no personal
recollection of the events which transpired during this time.

Significantly, some time earlier in 1963, Mr. Schowgurow had sustained
what must be considered to have been a he=ad injury, probably concusion, when he
was struck by a bat held by his father-in-law. Subsequent to that head injury,
he claims to have experienced multiple episodes of '"black-out' and increasing
forgetfulness. He had been employed successfully as a journeyman electrician

* A representative of the Department of Mental Hygiene was present at this Conference.
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for about ten years prior to this injury and had always performed adequately on
the job. Following the injury, however, he began to lose his ability to perform
skillfully in areas where he had previously done well, so much so that he lost the
Job which was current at that time. He was re-employed by the employer for whom
he was working at the time of the alleged offense and claims to have been able

to do an adequate job because less intricate things were required of him.

This man has no significant alcoholic history of long standing but it
is possible that his alcoholic intake increased rather markedly just two months
prior to the alleged offense. Mr. Schowgurow has no past criminal record and the
family circumstances under which he lived have been documented as quite horrendous
and, therefore, considerably stressful. He had adjusted to them without violence
for a considerable period of time. : o

There are several possibilities which might adequately explain what may
have happened at the time of the alleged offense. Mr. Schowgurow may have suffered
a post-traumatic amnesia resulting from the injury mentioned earlier; he may have
experienced simply an alcoholic black-out or he may have experienced a true Dis-
sociative Reaction. There is also the possibility that his amnesia is a post-
crime one and, therefore, of no consequence to the criminal responsibility considera-
tion and it may also be true that he is consciously suppressing the material inci-
dent to the alleged offense.

The psychiatric examination at this time does not shed enough light on
the persomality adjustment of Mr. Schowgurow at the time of the alleged offense,
principally, because that period of time is so remote from this period of examina-
tion. We can only say that, currently, he is Without Mental Disorder and certainly
entirely competent for trial. The history which we have been able to compile, how-
ever, does not allow me, in retrospect, to establish and, therefore, elucidate a
valid opinion as to Mr. Schowgurow's responsibility at the time of the alleged of-
fense.

In view of the above opinions, I would appreciate it if you would make
arrangements for Mr., Schowgurow's return to your custody, as soon as possible,
since our evaluation has been completed. If there is any other information that
Your Honor might require concerning our evaluation of this man, or his course in
our hospital, please do not hesitate to request it of me. , -

Sincerely yours,

Hamilton, M.D.
uperintendent

JMH: tbt
¢¢: The Honorable Walter M. Bzker

State's Attorney
Dr. Wilfried R. Freinek



_ g B =2

J. GRAHAME WALKER
LOWRY N. COE
DAVID C.BASTIAN

° - ®

WALRER, COE & BAasTIiaN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ~
8400 WISCONSIN AVENUE

BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20014 :
TELEPHONE

AREA CODE 301

June 224, 1966 656-1600
&G /390
Mr, iichard L. Davis
Cleric of the Circult Court
Cakland, Maryland
Re: State of Maryland vs Lidge Schowgurow
Dear !r, Davis: »
I addressed a letter under date of June 8, 1966
to ycu and enclosed a copy of a petition for counsel
fee. Through inadvertency the letter was addressed to
Elkton and 1t may not have reached you.
I will be greatly obliged. 1f you will advise
me if you had received it.
4ith kind regards, I am
Sincerely,
J. Grahame walker
CC: Clerx of the Circuit Court
Elkton, Maryland
!

RECEIVED FOR RECURD
&RECOROED

Juk o7 A a- RHORE

ONE OF THE RECORDS
CECIL COURTY, MD.&EXAM
PER W AMOREW SETH
TLERK
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SUPREME BENCH OF EALTIMORE CITY

July 13, 1566

Mr. Lidacha Schowgurow
¢/o Sheriff of Cecil County
Eiliton, Maryland ‘

Jear Sir:

Judge Jones has receivad the motion to dismiss the
indictment which is now pendinz azainst you. Appended to
the motion to dismiss is a notice "To the Superior Court of
Baltimore, Maryland."

Judge Jones has directed me to advise you that to
her knowledge there is no eriminal indictment outstanding
against you in the City of Baltimore and she, therefore, can-
not entertain your motion. Judge Jones is forwarding the
motion to dismiss, together with the note appended thereto,
to the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Cecil County sc that
the same may be brought to the attention of the presiding
Judge in that eounty.

Very truly yours,

Allan B. Rabineau
Bailifrf

eo:*Jé;ork of the Circuit Court tdr Cecil County =

RECEIVED FUR 2ECIRD
ENECONDEY

R

CRe 0i ¢

B T Y



Supreme Bech
of
Baltimare Citp

HIRLEY B.JONES '
° JUDGE BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202

July 13, 1966

olerk of the Circuit Court for Cucil County
= _kton
¥.rylard

Re: State v. Sclowgurow

Jear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is a ™™otion to Dismiss" for-
warded to me by the defendant in the above case, together
with a copy of my letter to him., Could you see that this
is brought to the attention of the presiding judge and
also the State's Attorney of your county?

Very truly yours,

RECTIVED FLRAECLRD
&RECORAED

Jup i e miern

ORE (i

[ B4l I8 Ceve e
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Mr. Ualter’ M. Qaker’
State's Attornev for Pecil ﬁounty
Flkton, Marvland 210?1
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Ré: Sfate of Haryland Vs. Lidﬂ

Mp, Tgltap ¢

lnr]osed Herwwith is A onpv nf & letter frnm hfrlev n,
Jones, A Judpe of the Supreme Rench of Pa]timnre Citv, Alsn a lerfer
“ror Lidpe Schowsurow to Judie Jones along with a "No*:nn to “%qn*
by the defendant, all of which wera rece{ved qré filed by our nffire
on the 1§th day of July, 1966, : : '

_ ”he Court has instructed me to Erinp thi« matter to- vour: _
attentjon “or your consideration. ~ VL . B

ﬂn July 1%, 1966 we delivered to VOn a cnnv nf e 'aninn"
to Mismiss", filed wi th us by tha dafendant on July lh, 1666, nf -
which a copy was sent to Mr, J. firaham Walker, Atty. fnr the dnfnnﬂqnt

Sinc erelir.,"» ‘

W. A'DREW SETH SRR S s
CLERK OF "FF. t‘IRr?rT'r r'om'r '_ S e

cot J. Orahame Walker




A Az e cors Croe
of CECH_YX o /frfe~. JogfF
GEALEE B CAIE7 TE

PEnk 2 | Q;F:;g\i

7 G Foesosr of froe 28722
i s o2 f R s Coal I pEIELED
Fhr s DS ST g i TS oS e P HEE snrE
FhaF e Frisay Folf Fbe S 4 AR
Cp @ Puts sa S By Desie? fol FHE Poi 2us
VF S tirig 7 SF T hvew L et Gl
o e S e s -
LS T e Fov o gpriCE SE 4 ey Sy
P Doty THE o SO it T bk L. ¥
S & Co s Forrd) DELECTETE S ECS TS
S B oD g= TovES 25 TS w3 o e
fo Ak C Ve 55 A Crreco S Covef oL
Cé' ('f/ € P IR

) e S sy

Fhory & Zr

-—(—C/ﬂ"‘(/ ﬂ%d(d /ﬁ_‘gf‘;

P S Fhemsi AASWER F7E LA //; EglL Y ES / g %/z
T E PLESSE

e ST |
‘}?Zéé:[// b

’ - g\.nERl'-:- S

C.Cc L7, L ELXTCIL o

i



7o THE %N (]4’/} GE
Croege Episer g/2e/ 66

LR Jyp 75

ZH &/e/f/:/%/ Js C a»/c’f,é’/»///\/?‘
Voo VL ledlal Gk ey SEAD
By Tz s JopEs fRoons Bt iE
7o e Cleel o SHE Crovr o7
Do 7//3/4& Y g S E AOYICE

CAE [ o pdEDor? 7ELY of %aﬂ H/éﬂi’

Ll paaespimrss CE RN AV
G 7 Fov o) el
L EpE Por i i SECOR D
ST o~ Take jo Ay Croi™ 27
i A Jo Z@fja’fﬂ/ Coe<7

10 THE S el (o of o S AT

c.c CaP/./




CIRCUIT COURT FOR CECIL COUNTY

July 29, 1966

at direction of Judge Jones and one motion which was
filed in this Court. Upon of sane 8 of
these motions were foxwarded to Attomey of
Cecil County and to your attorney, J. Greheme Waller,
Yeaterdsey, Hon. os Assocliate of
this Cireuit mao‘:&au and took note of ths
mttmtthomcismw inthocum!.tcwrtor
Jarrett Coumnty. Since Jurls is in- tht cn-cnit Court
of Garrett Coun 1 t is Judga Rnain

proceedings of ngature mist de Glruttcatmty
We are therefors at ths direction of Judge
mmzmwmcmemmwmr@
disposition,

Msmm.

W, ANDREW 3ETH
CI-ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

R TPy

// R ST

Helson D, Stubbs, Law Clerk
ocs
Valter i{, Balmy, States Atty.
Jeo Grahame Walker
Circuit Court for Garrstt Co. _
Frederick A, Thayer III, States Atty.
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July 29, 1966

Richard L, Davis

Clerk of the Cirocuit Court
of Garrett County

Oakland

Maryland

Dear Mr, Davis:
As directed by Judge Rasin of this Circuit we are
enclosing herewith for f£iling in your Court motions
as filed by Lidge Schowgurow, We are also enclosing
the correspondence relating to these motions,

Yours very truly,

W, ANDREW SETH
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT-

Nelson D. 3tubba, Law Clerk



